BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-08-08-06

In the Matter of Annexing Territory to the South Lane County Fire & Rescue District to Provide Fire Protection Service to the Annexed Territory; Assessor's Map 19-04-11-00 Tax Lot 00105 (File No. F-SL-2017-01)

WHEREAS, a petition initiating the annexation of territory to the South Lane County Fire & Rescue District was filed with Lane County on May 30, 2017 (the "Petition for Annexation"), in accordance with ORS 198.857; and

WHEREAS, the territory proposed for annexation is described in Exhibit A and depicted on the map shown on Exhibit B, both of which are attached and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Board of the South Lane County Fire & Rescue District voted to approve the proposed annexation on April 20, 2017 as evidenced by Resolution 17-03, contained in the record; and

WHEREAS, legal notice was published on July 20 and August 1, 2017, and posted in two public locations and mailed to the owners and fire district on July 20, 2017, for an August 8, 2017 public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners conducted a public hearing on August 8, 2017 to receive and consider both oral and written evidence.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That the territory described on Exhibit A and depicted on Exhibit B is hereby annexed to South Lane County Fire & Rescue District and that this annexation is effective as of August 8, 2017, in accordance with ORS 198.747.
- 2. That the findings set forth in Exhibit C are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. That based on the findings and evidence submitted and applicable law, the Petition for Annexation is hereby approved.

ADOPTED this 8th day of August, 2017

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date 131 1 Lane County

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL